

FIR No.49/2009.
Police Station: N.F. Colony.
U/s 307/325/323/341/34 IPC.
State Vs Nageshwar @ Nagesh.

23.07.2016.

Present: Sh. Sunil Dutt, Ld. Additional Public Prosecutor for State.

Accused in JC.

Ld. Counsel for accused.

Bail application moved on behalf of accused Nageshwar is pending for today.

In the present case, accused Nageshwar @ Nagesh was declared proclaimed offender and the co-accused Dev Kant was put on trial and was convicted by Ld. Predecessor of this court vide judgment dated 27.04.2015. The matter was being tried by Ld. Predecessor of this court as successor of this court to whom the case was assigned. In the present case the victim is not a child nor the case pertains to POCSO Act. This court is having pendency of about 450 cases of POCSO Act.

Let the file be placed before Hon'ble District & Sessions Judge, SE District with request to assign the case of Nageshwar @ Nagesh to normal sessions court, if possible. File be sent to Ld. District & Sessions Judge complete in all respect for 25.07.2016 at 02.00PM.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
ASJ-01/SOUTH-EAST/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/23.07.2016.