

SC No.2034/16
State Vs. Nagesh @ Nageshwar
FIR No.49/19
PS : NFC

16.11.2018

Present: Shri Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. substitute Addl. PP for State.
Accused is present on bail

Accused is not assisted by his counsel today also. He submits that he is not able to engage a counsel and submits that he may be given legal assistance at State's expenses.

In view of the submissions made by accused, **Ms. Ritu Shahi, Chamber No.486, Lawyers Block, Saket Courts, New Delhi (Mobile No.9718183131)** who is present in the court has been asked, if she is ready to defend accused as Amicus Curiae to which she has consented. She has experience of contesting Session cases. Thus, she has experience of contesting Sessions cases / murder case. Therefore, she is hereby appointed as Amicus Curiae to defend the accused in the case. She shall be entitled to legal fees as per rules.

Accused informs that documents and copies received from the court were handed over to counsel, who was engaged at initial stages. However, he is not aware about the names and address of the said counsel. In view of this to enable Ld. Amicus Curiae to properly represent and the prepare the case, she may be provided the copy of complete case file by the Ahlmad, if so required.

PW-4 Shri Rajender Singh, PW-5 Dr. Shailender Kumar and PW-6 Dr. Mala Saini have been examined, cross examined and discharged.

PW Mohd. Rana was bound down for today and is present. However, assistance of IO is required to record his evidence. Hence, he is discharged unexamined. **He is bound down for next date of hearing.**

Dr. Viplav Mishra has not appeared as the copy of MLC sent with the summons was wrong. On perusal of record, it is noticed that he had prepared the Discharge Summary, but in the list of witnesses, it has been wrongly mentioned that he is a witness of MLC. The same has been corrected in the list of witnesses. **Let Dr. Viplav Mishra be summoned in respect of Discharge Summary dated 14.02.2009 for next date of hearing.**

List the matter for PE on 21.01.2019.

(Dr. Neera Bharihoke)
ASJ-06/South-East/Saket/ND
16.11.2018