

SC 52/2016 2034/2016  
STATE Vs. NAGESH @ NAGESHWAR  
FIR No. 49 /2009 (New Friends Colony)

29.01.2022

*Present matter is being taken up through VC (CISCO Webex) in terms of order No. 896/RG/DHC/2021 bearing Endst. No. 897-938/RG/DHC/2021 dated 30.12.2021 of Hon'ble High Court.*

Present: Sh. R.K. Gurjar, Ld. Addl. PP for the state through VC.

Accused is present on bail with Ld counsel Sh Manoj Kumar through VC

Ld. Addl. PP for the state submits that the present case is required to be tried by Children Court in terms of section 25 of The Commissions for Protection of Childrights Act, 2005 as two of the victims/injured namely Javed Mohd and Mohd Rana were minor. It is further submitted that as per section 2 (20) JJ Act 2015, all the designated POCSO Courts are Children Court for the purpose.

I agree with the submissions of Ld. Addl. PP. In these circumstances, the present file be placed before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South East District with a request to transfer the same to the concerned Children Court.

**Put up before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South East District on 31.01.2022.**

**(ANUJ AGRAWAL)**  
**ASJ-05, South-East District**  
**Saket Courts, New Delhi:29.01.2022**